

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

1053
29/5/07

Registration of Contractors - Modifications to the norms stipulated in
G.O.Ms.No.94, Irrigation & CAD (PW: COD) Department dated 1.7.2003
Orders - Issued

IRRIGATION & CAD (PW: REFORMS) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 130

Dated: 22-05-2007
Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.94, I&CAD (PW: COD) Department dated 1.7.2003
2. G.O.Ms.No.116, Irrigation & CAD (PW: Reforms) Department
Dated 7.7.2005
3. From the Commissioner of Tenders Hyderabad Letter.No.EE2/
DEE3/T4/T27/2006, dated 27.1.2006
4. From the Commissioner of Tenders, Hyderabad Letter.No.COT/
EE.II/DEE.II/T4/T27/2006, dated 14.11.2006.

&&&

ORDER:-

In the G.O.first read above, comprehensive orders were issued regarding procedures and Registration of Contractors Rules.

2. The Commissioner of Tenders has in the reference 3rd read above stated that during the meeting held on 17.12.2004 in the Chambers of Secretary (Projects) the Engineer-in-Chief and other Officials felt that the norms for Registration of Contractors fixed in the G.O.Ms.No.94, dated 1.7.2003 needs revision, in view of increase in the cost of works over a period of time due to increase in prices etc. The Officials present in the meeting after detailed discussions have approved the modifications to monetary limits, eligibility requirements etc., for all classes and categories of Registration of contractors against the norms stipulated in the G.O.1st read above (Annexure-III)

3. The above proposed modifications were placed in the 3rd meeting of Board of Chief Engineers held on 15.9.2006 and the Members after detailed discussions recommended to Government modifications to the Registration fees, Solvency and Past Experience Certificates and other requirements.

4. In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner, Commissionerate of Tenders and in view of the recommendations made by the Engineers-in-Chief and Board of Chief Engineers in their meeting held on 15.9.2006, Government hereby issue amendments to G.O.Ms.No.94, I&CAD, dated 1.7.2003 as shown in the Annexure to this order. These modifications will come into effect from the date of issue of the orders and shall be applicable for all the new applicants and also for existing Contractors whenever they apply for re-registration after expiry of the existing registration validity period.

(P.T.O.)

A-
26/5
2007

F-2/DEE-3

20
3/5

14

24/5

11211

5. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance (W&F) Department vide their U.O.No.228/F3 (2)/2007-1, dated 17.2.2007

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

RAJIV RANJAN MISHRA
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
All Engineers-in-Chief I&CAD Department
The Commissioner, Commissionerate of Tenders,
BRK Buildings, Hyderabad.
All Chief Engineers of I&CAD Department with a request to communicate to
all the SEs/EEs under their administrative control.

Copy to:-

- TR&B/PR&RD/MA&UD/HM&FW Department
- All Sections in the Department
- PS to Minister (M&MI)
- PS to Spl.Secy., to CM
- PS to Pri.Secyary I&CAD
- PS to Secretary (Projects)
- PS to Secretary (AD)
- PS to Secretary (RRM)
- Stock file / Spare

FORWARDED BY ORDER

SECTION OFFICER

Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20

Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20

Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20

Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20
Handwritten: 10/20

Handwritten: 10/20

S.No	Description of Item	Special Class	Class-I	Class-II	Class-III	Class-IV	Class-V
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
III	AUTHORITY FOR REGISTRATION	Committee consisting Engineers-in-Chief and the Commissioner COT	Committee constituting Engineers-in-Chief and the Commissioner COT	Committee consisting of the Chief Engineer concerned and another Chief Engineer of the same or other Department and Member COT to be nominated by the Commissioner, COT	District Level Committee comprising the S.Es available in the District and a representative of the COT	Same as for Class III	Treasurer Engineer of the Division concerned
IV	AMOUNTS FOR WHICH SOLVENCY CERTIFICATE IS TO BE PRODUCED						
i)	Civil	Rs. 200 lakhs	Rs. 100 lakhs	Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Rs. 10.00 lakhs	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh
ii)	Public Health Engineering	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh
iii)	Furniture	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh
iv)	Electrical	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh
v)	Transport	Rs. 4.00 lakhs	Rs. 4.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh
vi)	Fabrication and Erection of structural Steel	Rs. 10.00 lakhs	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.00 lakhs	Rs. 1.00 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh	Rs. 0.50 lakh

ANNEXURE TO G.O.MS.NO.130, 18CAD (PW: REFORMS) DEPARTMENT, DATED: 22-05-2007
Amendments to Annexure-III of G.O.Ms.No.94, 18CAD (PW: COD) Department dated: 1.7.2003)

S.No	Description of Item	Spl. Class	Class-I	Class-II	Class-III	Class-IV	Class-V
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
MONETARY LIMITS UPTO WHICH CONTRACTORS ARE QUALIFIED TO TENDER							
	Civil	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 10.00 Crores	Upto Rs. 2.00 Crores	Upto Rs. 1.00 Crores	Upto Rs. 50 lakhs	Upto Rs. 10.00 lakhs
	i) Public Health Engineering	Not applicable	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 10.00 lakhs	Upto Rs. 5 lakhs	Not applicable	Not applicable
	ii) Furniture	Not applicable	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Upto Rs. 5 lakhs	Not applicable	Not applicable
	iii) Electrical	Not applicable	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Upto Rs. 5 lakhs	Not applicable	Not applicable
	v) Transport	Not applicable	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Upto Rs. 5 lakhs	Not applicable	Not applicable
	v) Fabrication and Erection of Structural steel	Upto any amount	Upto Rs. 50.00 lakhs				
ii	REGISTRATION FEE	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 6,000	Rs. 3000	Rs. 2000	Rs. 1000	Rs. 4000

NOTE The following instructions shall be followed while making payment of the Registration fees.

(i) The Registration Fees shall be paid through cheques in any Govt. Treasury or Central Bank (Crossed) obtained from the Local Government Officer.

(ii) The particulars of Head of Account to which the Registration Fee is collectible shall be obtained from the Local Government Officer.

(iii) The Registration Fees shall be remitted in the form of Demand Draft in favour of APAD concerned.

CERTIFICATE OF PAST EXPERIENCE VALUE OF GROUP OF WORKS TO HAVE BEEN EXECUTED IN ANY ONE YEAR DURING THE LAST FIVE FINANCIAL YEARS.

S.No	Description of Item	Sp. Class	Class-I	Class-II	Class-III	Class-IV	Class-V
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1)	Civil	Rs 500.00 lakhs	Rs. 100.00 lakhs	Rs. 40.00 lakhs	Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Rs. 8.00 lakhs	No monetary limits for past experience is prescribed for Class-V but the applicant should have functioned as an Agent or an employee under Registered Class-I Contractor. Certificate to that extent should be produced.
ii)	Public Health Engineering	--	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Nil	--	--
iii)	Furniture	--	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Nil	--	--
iv)	Electrical	--	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Nil	--	--
v)	Transport	--	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Nil	--	--
vi)	Fabrication	Rs. 25.00 lakhs	Rs. 12.50 lakhs	Rs. 5.00 lakhs	Nil	--	--

S.No	Description of Item	Spl. Class	Class-I	Class-II	Class-III	Class-IV	Class-V
1	PAST EXPERIENCE (VALUE OF SINGLE WORK TO HAVE BEEN EXECUTED IN ANY ONE YEAR DURING THE LAST FIVE FINANCIAL YEARS)	3	4	5	6	7	
V (B)							
i)	Civil	Rs. 250.00 lakhs	Rs. 50.00 lakhs	Rs. 20.00 lakhs	Rs. 10.00 lakhs	Rs. 4.00 lakhs	No minimum limits for past experience as prescribed for Class-V. The applicant should have functioned as an Agent or an employee under Registered Class-I Contractor Certificate to that extent should be produced.
ii)	Public Health Engineering	---	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Rs. 1.25 lakhs	NIL	---	---
iii)	Furniture	---	---	---	---	---	---
iv)	Electrical	---	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Rs. 1.25 lakhs	NIL	---	---
v)	Transport	---	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	Rs. 1.25 lakhs	NIL	---	---
vi)	Fabrication	Rs. 12.50 lakhs	Rs. 6.25 lakhs	Rs. 2.50 lakhs	NIL	---	---

Signature of Candidate: _____
 Date: _____

OTHER REQUIREMENTS	
(i) Civil Contractor	The Contractor shall have plumbing license or at least have a licensed plumber in his employment
(ii) Public Health	Nil
(iii) Engineering Contractors	Nil
(iv) Furniture Contractors	Nil
(v) Electrical Contractors	Nil
(vi) Transport Contractors	The Contractor himself shall be licensed Electrician or at least have a licensed Electrician in his employment
(vii) Fabrication and erection of structural Contractors	The Transport comprises of conveyances of construction materials such as steel, cement, sand etc. The Class-III Contractors shall possess atleast one Transport Vehicle of sufficient capacity capable of carrying long structures (10 MTs or more) in his name as per the registration book. The Class-II Contractors shall possess two such vehicles in his name. The Class-I Contractor shall possess three such vehicles in his name. The Class-III Contractor shall have basic lifting tackles in his name. The Class-II Contractor shall also have basic lifting tackles such as tripod, sheaves, pulleys. The Class-I Contractor shall also have winches and single derrick of 20 Tons capacity. The requirement mentioned for Class-III above. The Class-I Contractor shall have the Hydraulic jacks, sleepers and Mobile Crane of atleast 15 Tons capacity in addition to the Class-II requirements. The contract, must be a partner or a Director of Registered Structural Factory within the meaning of Factory Act, 1948

RAJIV KASHYAN MISHRA
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT